RESOLUTION NO. 6046

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$3,972 FROM THE 2009 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Albany City Council appropriated \$30,000 from the 2009 State Homeland Security Grant Program for Public Information Officer (PIO)/Joint Information Center (JIC) training through Resolution No. 5876, at the December 16, 2009, City Council meeting; and

WHEREAS, through the Fire Department, the City provided Public Information Officer (PIO)/Joint Information Center (JIC) training in fiscal year 2009-10, expending \$26,028 of the grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the grant period for the 2009 State Homeland Security Grant is from October 1, 2009, through December 31, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has received authorization from Oregon Emergency Management to expend the remaining 2009 State Homeland Security Grant funds to host a Basic Public Information Officer class in November 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$3,972 from the 2009 State Homeland Security Grant for a Basic Public Information Officer class; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the 2009 State Homeland Security Grant funds for a Basic Public Information Officer class are hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources Oregon Emergency Management 203-25-5079-42017	<u>Debit</u>	<u>Credit</u>
		\$4,000
Requirements		
Materials & Supplies 203-25-5079-61024	\$4,000	

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2011.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk